

**FILED**

March 21, 2024

IMAGE ID N24081SOKNSC, FILING ID 0000033863

**CLERK  
NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT  
COURT OF APPEALS**

No. A-23-787

---

**IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**STATE OF NEBRASKA,**

**Appellee,**

**v.**

**TYLER L. FURMAN,**

**Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF  
LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA**

**The Honorable Ryan Post, District Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

**Michael T. Hilgers, #24483  
Nebraska Attorney General**

**Nathan A. Liss, #23730  
Assistant Attorney General  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920  
Tel: (402) 471-2682  
nathan.liss@nebraska.gov**

**Attorneys for Appellee**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Propositions of Law .....	5
Statement of Facts .....	7
Argument .....	16
I. Admission of Furman’s chemical test result.....	16
II. Denial of Furman’s motion to suppress .....	20
III. Admission of HGN testimony.....	24
Conclusion .....	27
Certificate of Compliance .....	28

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C.Cir.1923).....	25
<i>Hahn v. Neth</i> , 270 Neb. 164 (2005) .....	19
<i>Morrissey v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 264 Neb. 456 (2002).....	19
<i>Porter v. Neth</i> , No. A-04-1386, 2006 WL 1319396 (Neb. Ct. App. 2006) .....	20
<i>Saylor v. State</i> , 306 Neb. 147 (2020) .....	6, 18
<i>State v. Baue</i> , 258 Neb. 968 (2000).....	16, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Borchardt</i> , 224 Neb. 47 (1986) .....	25
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 308 Neb. 84 (2021) .....	7, 22
<i>State v. Buol</i> , 314 Neb. 976 (2023) .....	4
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 309 Neb. 427 (2021) .....	5, 18
<i>State v. Elias</i> , 314 Neb. 494 (2023).....	4
<i>State v. Grosshans</i> , 270 Neb. 660 (2005).....	6, 18
<i>State v. Hammond</i> , 315 Neb. 362 (2023).....	23
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 292 Neb. 834 (2016).....	5, 17, 18
<i>State v. Lamb</i> , 280 Neb. 738 (2010).....	7, 23, 24
<i>State v. Lear</i> , 316 Neb. 14 (2024).....	5
<i>State v. Lowman</i> , 308 Neb. 482 (2021).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Melton</i> , 308 Neb. 159 (2021).....	7, 23
<i>State v. Pester</i> , No. A-17-779, 2018 WL 2768952 (Neb. Ct. App. 2018) 19	
<i>State v. Saitta</i> , 306 Neb. 499 (2020).....	7, 23, 24

<i>State v. Simons</i> , 315 Neb. 415 (2023).....	4
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 292 Neb. 434 (2016).....	5, 17

**Statutes**

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 27-902.....	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-902.....	6, 18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-906.05.....	6, 19
